# **DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE**

### **DRS 18075**

# Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

Mr Ewan Fisher

and

Clive Harper

#### 1. The Parties:

Complainant: Mr Ewan Fisher

3A Sutton Court Fauconberg Road London W4 3JG

Respondent: Clive Harper

9 St Pauls Square

Bromley Kent BR2 0XH

2. The Domain Name: <ewanfisher.co.uk>

# 3. Notification of Complaint

I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the Respondent in accordance with section 3 and 6 of the Policy.

#### 4. Rights

The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the domain name.

Yes

## 5. Abusive Registration

The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name ewanfisher.co.uk is an abusive registration

No

#### 6. Other Factors

I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances

Yes

#### 7. Comments (optional)

This complaint is very brief and is accompanied by two annexes aimed at proving the identity of the complainant. Beyond this, no evidence of any kind is offered to support the assertions made in the complaint. The complainant is invited to examine the material offered on the Nominet website, in particular the Expert Overview at

http://nominet-prod.s3.amazonaws.com/wpcontent/uploads/2015/08/Expert Overview.pdf

to assist parties to disputes under the DRS Procedure.

#### 8. Decision

I refuse the Complainant's application for a summary decision. The domain name registration will therefore remain with the Respondent.

Signed: Dated: 29/11/2016

**Peter Davies**